The order of the Executive Officer, Athagarh Endowment, is 
extracted hereunder. 

“One Sri  Jaga Rout,  S/o.Gandharba Rout,  At-Bidyadharpur,  P.O.Mancheswar, 
P.S.-Choudwar Dist.-Cuttack placed an application on 27.3.2010 stating to take 
the said sairat with a sum of Rs.7,50,000/- (seven lakhs fifty thousand only). But 
the  other  one  Sri  Rusia  Munduli,  S/o.Hader  Muduli  of  Bidyadharpur,  P.O.-
Mancheswar, P.S.-Choudwar, Dist.-Cuttack, placed an application on the same 
day stating to take the said sairat with a sum of Rs.9,00,000/- (rupees nine lakhs

[...]

allowed  in  favour  of  Rusia  Muduli,  S/o.Hadu  Muduli  of  Bidyadharpur,  P.O.-
Mancheswar,  P.S.-Choudwar,  Dist.-Cuttack  for  the  financial  year  20.10.11  on 
negotiation basis. But enhancing Rs.50,000/- (fifty thousand) more according to 
his application i.e., Rs.9,50,000/- (nine lakhs fifty thousand only). The above said 
negotiation  amount  for  the  said  sairat  is  to  be  deposited  in  the  office  of  the 
Athagarh debottar.             

Sd./-Illegible

29.3.10

[...]

apex Court in the case of Ram and Shyam Company vrs. State of Haryana and 
others, AIR 1985(SC) 1147, we allowed both the petitioners and O.P.3, who are 
present in Court, to bid in the open Court. Accordingly, the bid was conducted in the 
open Court, in which petitioners offer to pay Rs.12,00,000/- (rupees twelve lakhs) 
whereas O.P.3 offers to pay Rs.11,90,000/- (rupees eleven lakhs ninety thousand). 
Since the offer price of the petitioners is higher than that of O.P.3 and the Deity will 
get much more revenue in the auction in comparison to the amount received from 
O.P.3 in the negotiation, we accept the offer price of the petitioners at 

Rs.12,00,000/- (rupees twelve lakhs).  

In view of such, we direct the Registry of this Court to encash the demand drafts, 
which were kept in sealed cover, and issue a cheque for Rs.10,00,000/- (rupees ten 
lakhs) in favour of the Sub-Collector-cum-Executive Officer, Athagarh Endowment on